

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODOLFO ALVAREZ MEDRANO,  
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RACHEL L. PATTON  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
Tel: (512) 936–1400  
*rachel.patton@oag.texas.gov*

---

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**I. Facts of the Crime** ..... 1

**II. Evidence Relating to Punishment** ..... 7

**III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings** ..... 9

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT**..... 10

**ARGUMENT**..... 11

**I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Claim That Was Disposed Using an Independent and Adequate State Procedural Law.** ..... 11

**A. Law** ..... 11

**B. Application** ..... 15

**II. Medrano’s Rights were Not Violated and There is No Deliberate Evasion of this Court’s Fifth Amendment Holdings.** ..... 21

**A. Law enforcement did not interrogate Medrano in the absence of counsel by permitting him to speak to his wife.**..... 21

**B. Permitting Medrano and his wife to speak was not a violation of law enforcement’s responsibility to scrupulously honor his right to remain silent.** ..... 29

**C. Medrano’s waiver of his right to counsel was voluntary because he was not tricked or cajoled into waiving his rights.** ..... 30

D. Medrano’s claims are barred by the nonretroactivity principles established in <i>Teague v. Lane</i> . .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Amos v. Scott</i> , 61 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Mauro.</i> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987).....	26
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) .....	16
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	12
<i>Benjamin v. State</i> , 116 So. 3d 115 (Miss. 2013).....	27
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1016 (Mar. 9, 2023).....	17, 18
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	12, 13
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	16, 19
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	15
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	14, 18
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , 2023 WL 2387836 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 7, 2023) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	13, 18
<i>Ex parte Franklin</i> , 72 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , 64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 296 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	18
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017) .....	14
<i>Finley v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	12

<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995) .....	33
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	12
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	16
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 U.S. 443 (1965) .....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	11
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1981) .....	12, 16
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	11
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	14
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	12, 17
<i>McCrory v. State</i> , 643 S.W.2d 725 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982) .....	27
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002) .....	15
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	27
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. Rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 457 (1958).....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	11
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13, 18
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	14

<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	11
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959) .....	25
<i>State v. Ybarra</i> , 804 P.2d 1053 (N.M. 1990) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002).....	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	11, 33
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	25

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	13
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071.....	<i>Passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 §5(a) .....	<i>Passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 §5(d) .....	13
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 §5(3) .....	14

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	10
Tex. Evid. R. 101 .....	27
Tex. Evid. R. 705.....	27
